

# FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Apr 26 - Thu, May 2

## PART ONE

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**KINA, JOHN G**

**USTA on 4/26/2019**

### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

**ONSTED, MI**

**DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 4/26/2019**

**YOB 1969**

## PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith And credit And strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent With the provisions Of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 And 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall Not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.*

*Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.*

**BUCCERI, DENNY S**

**BR on 3/23/2019**

**OAKFIELD, NY**

**FINED: \$750**

**YOB 1983**

**FULL - 45 DAYS, 4/28/2019 THRU 6/11/2019**

### **POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

On the premises of a licensed harness racetrack you, harness trainer Dennis Bucceri, although not a veterinarian and without written permission from the judges, possessed equipment usable for hypodermic injection or other infusion into a horse in violation of 9 NYCRR § 4120.6(a)(1), to wit, in your tack room in Barn F at Buffalo Raceway, on March 23, 2019, you possessed a substance in a bottle usable for such purpose, one syringe containing a liquid residue, four hypodermic needles, and another two hypodermic needles attached to syringes; and you also possessed a container that did not bear a veterinarian or prescription label, or one plainly stating the contents, in violation of 9 NYCRR § 4120.6(c), to wit, two containers with unlabeled contents that included Thyroxine. You are hereby fined \$750 and suspended 45 days, which is reduced from \$1,500 and 60 days for having waived your right to an appeal. During the period of suspension, you shall not directly or indirectly participat

**CRUSE, BRANDON**

**Har on 4/26/2019**

### **POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST**

Brandon Cruse is summarily suspended pending a Judge`s hearing. Mr. Cruse will remain suspended until such hearing is conducted (see DHRC Rule: 10.2.3.1).

**MAGNOLIA, DE**

**OTHER(AAL99) AS OF 4/29/2019**

**YOB 1994**

**DOWLER, DARREN**

**MVR on 3/25/2019**

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer DARREN DOWLER is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #870713 for horse H-AND-N DHO HAILEY tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on April 12, 2019 showed a concentration of Flunixin at 77 +/- 8 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/mL. If fine is nor paid by May 7, 2019 licensee may be suspended or license revoked by the OSRC

**PROSPECT, OH**

**FINED: \$250**

**YOB 1985**

**GRAY, BRAD D**  
NJRC on 1/2/2018  
**BAD CHECK**

**DUNDAS, ON**  
FINED: \$195

**YOB 1963**

On January 2, 2018, Mr. Gray issued check number 148 in the amount of \$150.00 payable to the New Jersey Racing Commission. Upon deposit, this check was not honored by Mr. Gray's financial institution due to insufficient funds. As a result, Mr. Gray is hereby fined the sum of \$45.00 for violation of Racing Commission rule N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.21. Mr. Gray is hereby ordered to submit payment of \$195.00, which consists of original payment, fine and returned check fee. This payment must be made by certified check or money order and is due no later than May 7, 2019.

**GREEN, JASON C**  
Har on 3/4/2019

**HARRINGTON, DE**  
FULL - 365 DAYS, 3/4/2019 THRU 3/2/2020

**YOB 1985**

**POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST**

Mr. Jason Green had his first hearing on 3-14-19 at Dover Downs at which time a request for a split sample was granted and sent. Results from the split sample were confirmed positive for AMPHETAMINES. Mr. Jason Green appeared for a second Judge's hearing at Harrington Raceway on 4-24-19. Mr. Green is now under a FULL SUSPENSION for 1 year for a second human drug positive within 2 years. Mr. Green is also required to enroll in and complete at the licensee's expense an appropriately licensed treatment program pre approved by the DHRC. Full Suspension begins 3-4-19 to and including 3-2-20 (see DHRC Rule: 5.1.8.5.3). Mr Green has 48 hours to appeal this decision and is responsible for the cost of 2 tests (\$60.00).

***Status as of 5/1/2019 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Jason Green had his 1st hearing on 3-14-19 at Dover Downs at which time a request for a split sample was granted and sent. Results from the split sample was confirmed positive for AMPHETAMINES. Mr. Jason Green appeared for a 2nd Judge's hearing at Harrington Raceway on 4-24-19. Mr. Green is now under a FULL SUSPENSION for 1 year for a second human drug positive within 2 years. Mr. Green is also required to enroll in and complete (at licensee's expense) an appropriately licensed treatment program pre-approved by the DHRC. Full suspension begins 3-4-19 to and including 3-2-20 (see DHRC rule: 5.1.8.5.3). Mr. Green has 48 hours to appeal this decision and is responsible for the cost of 2 tests (total \$60.00).***

**JACKSON, DAKOTA A**  
Nor on 4/20/2019

**MENTOR ON THE LAKE, OH**  
FINED: \$100

**YOB 1998**

**OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE**

MGCB Ruling 7194- Provisional driver Dakota Jackson is hereby assessed a penalty of \$100.00 for being the aggressor in a verbal altercation including the use of profanity and threats toward another driver immediately following the 12th race on Saturday April 20, 2019. Mr. Jackson is furthermore placed on probation for the remainder of 2019. Any major violation including those of an aggressive nature will result in an action being taken against his MGCB license and his provisional license status with the USTA.

**JACKSON, ZACHARY**  
Nfld on 4/11/2019

**STREETSBORO, OH**  
FINED: \$250

**YOB 1998**

FULL - 5 DAYS, 4/24/2019 THRU 4/28/2019

**FIGHTING**

Mr. Jackson engaged in a physical altercation with another licensee after the qualifiers on 4/11/19. His action was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-29(A)(5)&(10) 17-99 12-26(A)(10) 12-99 Mr. Jackson is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC

during his suspension. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 5/2/19 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission.

**JOHNSON, JEFFREY CARL JR**  
BR on 7/15/2016

**LEBANON, OH**  
FINED: \$1,500

**YOB 1978**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

As trainer of record for AMERICANATION, who finished 1st in the 5th race at the Erie County Fair on July 15, 2016, and whose post race test was positive for the prohibited substances Phenylbutazone and Flunixin, you are in violation of NYSGC Rules 4120.4, 4120.5, 4120.2 D1, 4120.2 D2 and USTA Rules 21.02-21.06, 21.08, 21.10. The horse is disqualified, all winnings and points are forfeited and to be redistributed. You are hereby fined the sum of \$1000 and suspended from participating in harness racing until said fine is paid in full and a minimum 28 day suspension has been served. Without appeal your penalty will be reduced to \$500 and your suspension will be reduced to 14 days.

***Status as of 4/30/2019 - Subsequent Ruling - Pursuant to the Findings and Order dated December 28, 2018, Jeffrey C. Johnson, Jr. is hereby suspended from participation in any New York Sire Stakes (NYSS) event, including NY County Fair Series Events, commencing with the first NYSS race on May 7, 2019 and continuing through June 17, 2019, inclusive. In addition, a fine in the amount of \$1,500 must be paid before the suspension will be lifted. Purse money from the races involved must be returned immediately.***

**LIBERATORE, VICTOR P JR.**  
NJRC on 2/13/2019

**BLASDELL, NY**  
FINED: \$145

**YOB 1960**

**BAD CHECK**

On February 13, 2019, Mr. Liberatore issued check number 4221 in the amount of \$100.00 payable to the New Jersey Racing Commission. Upon deposit, this check was not honored by Mr. Liberatore's financial institution due to insufficient funds. As a result, Mr. Liberatore is hereby fined the sum of \$45.00 for violation of Racing Commission rule N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.21. Mr. Liberatore is hereby ordered to submit payment of \$145.00, which consists of original payment, fine and returned check fee. This payment must be made by certified check or money order and is due no later than March 27, 2019.

**LORENTZON, ANETTE KARIN**  
HoP on 4/23/2019

**PARIS, KY**  
FINED: \$200

**YOB 1983**

**OTHER**

71 IAC 8-5-12(a) On 4/23/2019 Trainer Anette Lorentzon allowed her veterinarian to draw a sample for coggins without prior approval from judges or official veterinarian.

**LUPTON, JAMES L**  
Nfld on 4/11/2019

**CENTERBURG, OH**  
FINED: \$250

**YOB 1974**

**FULL - 5 DAYS, 4/29/2019 THRU 5/3/2019**

**FIGHTING**

Mr. Lupton engaged in a physical altercation with another licensee after the qualifiers on 4/11/19. His action was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-29(A)(5)&(10) 17-99 12-26(A)(10) 12-99 Mr. Lupton is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 5/2/19 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission.

**MCNEIGHT, DAVID P JR**

**WASHINGTON, PA**

**YOB 1964**

Mea on 4/17/2019

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 4/17/2019

APPEALED - 4/29/2019

**OTHER**

PA Code Title 58-183.61, 183.454. Mr. McNeight Jr. is hereby summarily suspended in Pennsylvania as of April 17, 2019 until such time he appears before the Board of Judges at The Meadows regarding an alleged incident in the stable area at The Meadows. During the term of suspension, Mr. McNeight is hereby banned from all racing activities otherwise permitted if properly licensed by the Commission, and is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission.

**Status as of 4/29/2019 - Appeal - RULING# 19015C The request by David P. McNeight Jr. for an appeal of the Meadows Board of Judges Ruling No. 19060M is here GRANTED. The supersedes is also GRANTED.**

Mea on 4/17/2019

FINED: \$5,000

FULL - 722 DAYS, 5/7/2019 THRU 4/27/2021

**REFUSAL OF AUTHORITIES TO CONDUCT A SEARCH OF BARN AREA OR VEHICLE**

PA Code Title 58-183.255(1,6,14),183.332,183.342,183.344. Mr. McNeight failed to cooperate with a search conducted by Commission Investigators of his barn at The Meadows on April 17, 2019. During the search, he removed an item from the barn without allowing the item to be searched, fled the scene, and in doing so, put the personal safety of a Commission Investigator in jeopardy. This is conduct detrimental to the best interest of racing. Mr.

McNeight is hereby fined \$5,000 and issued a 730 day full suspension of his license, less 8 days served during summary suspension, 722 days remaining beginning 5/7/19 through and including 4/27/21. During the term of suspension, Mr. McNeight is banned from all racing activities otherwise permitted if properly licensed by the Commission, and is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Any trainer transfers must be approved by the Judges at The Meadows. The fine and any appeal to the PSHRC is due within 10 days of this ruling.

**MILLER, BENJAMIN L**

Nfld on 4/24/2019

**MILLERSBURG, OH**

FINED: \$500

**YOB 1943**

FULL - 180 DAYS, 4/25/2019 THRU 10/21/2019

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

On April 24, 2019 a search was conducted of the vehicle belonging to Benjamin L Miller. Mr. Miller was present during the search and a bottle designed for hypodermic administration was discovered in the vehicle. His action was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(5) 18-07(A) 18-99 12-26(A)(10) 12-99 Mr. Miller is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horse under his care that he wants to transfer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 5/4/19 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission.

**MILLER, JACOB H**

Mea on 11/5/2018

**SALESVILLE, OH**

FINED: \$10,000

**YOB 1982**

FULL - 365 DAYS, 5/10/2019 THRU 5/8/2020

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code Title 58-183.336,183.352,183.355,183.357. Mr. Miller was the trainer of record for ITTYBITTYONE in the 1st Race at The Meadows on November 5, 2018. Post race analysis of sample 335883 showed the presence of NORDIAZEPAM and OXAZEPAM (Class 2, Penalty Class A), which was confirmed by split sample. ITTYBITTYONE finished 2nd and is disqualified and placed 8th. Mr. Miller is responsible under the trainer responsibility rules. He is hereby fined \$10,000 and issued a full 365 day suspension of his license beginning May

10, 2019 through and including May 8, 2020, and ordered to return all purse money earned in the above race. The horse shall be on the Steward's List until July 15, 2019. During the term of suspension, Mr. Miller is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Any trainer transfers must be approved by the Judges at The Meadows. The fine and purse return are due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Miller has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC.

**MOYER, RAYMOND H**  
Nfld on 3/20/2019

**HOPKINS, MI**  
FINED: \$250

**YOB 1967**

FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/23/2019 THRU 5/7/2019

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Urine sample #851007 collected at Northfield Park on 3/20/19 from the horse Man Of Fire was found to contain Dextrophan, a cough suppressant. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$4,250.00). Due to mitigating circumstances the penalty was deemed appropriate. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)1-10-13-15-16 & 17 18-02 18-99 Mr. Moyer is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 5/1/19 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission. If the purse money is not returned by 5/1/19 the owner shall stand suspended until all purse money has been returned to the permit holder. Horses owned wholly or in part by the owner shall also be suspended and are not transferable until the purse money has been returned.

**REED, SCOTTY R**  
Mea on 4/20/2019

**WEST FARMINGTON, OH**  
FINED: \$50

**YOB 1941**

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 4/27/2019

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code Title 58-183.266,183.267(8). Mr. Reed failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania in a timely manner. He is hereby fined \$50, and indefinitely suspended in Pennsylvania beginning April 27, 2019 until such time he completes licensing and pays his fine. During the term of suspension, Mr. Reed is banned from all racing activities otherwise permitted if properly licensed by the Commission.

**TEAGUE, GEORGE W JR**  
NJRC on 4/6/2018

**HARRINGTON, DE**  
FINED: \$245

**YOB 1963**

**BAD CHECK**

On April 6, 2018, Mr. Teague issued check number 2466 in the amount of \$200.00 payable to the New Jersey Racing Commission. Upon deposit, this check was not honored by Mr. Teague's financial institution due to insufficient funds. As a result, Mr. Teague is hereby fined the sum of \$45.00 for violation of Racing Commission rule N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.21. Mr. Teague is hereby ordered to submit payment of \$245.00, which consists of original payment, fine and returned check fee. This payment must be made by certified check or money order and is due no later than May 7, 2019.

**TINCH, LARRY V**  
MVR on 3/18/2019

**FRANKLIN, OH**  
FINED: \$250

**YOB 1954**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer LARRY TINCH is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #870643 for horse CREWS HILLTOPPER tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of



Agriculture on April 2,2019 showed a concentration of Ketoprofen at 38 +/- 1 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 10 ng/ml. If fine is not paid by May 2, 2019 licensee may be suspended or license revoked by the OSRC

**TRADER, BRUCE W** **N SEAFORD, DE** **YOB 1961**  
**NJRC** on 6/23/2018  
**FINED: \$95**  
**BAD CHECK**

On June 23, 2018, Mr. Trader issued check number 738 in the amount of \$50.00 payable to the New Jersey Racing Commission. Upon deposit, this check was not honored by Mr. Trader`s financial institution due to insufficient funds. As a result, Mr. Trader is hereby fined the sum of \$45.00 for violation of Racing Commission rule N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.21. Mr. Trader is hereby ordered to submit payment of \$95.00, which consists of original payment, fine and returned check fee. This payment must be made by certified check or money order and is due no later than May 7, 2019.

**WRIGHT, DARRELL LEE** **STOCKBRIDGE, MI** **YOB 1962**  
**MVR** on 2/25/2019  
**FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 4/29/2019**  
**UNPAID OBLIGATION**

Miami Valley Gaming Driver DARRELL WRIGHT is hereby issued a full suspension and placed on the Ohio State Racing Commission stop list until he pays the fine per ruling MVG-19-47 at Miami Valley Gaming. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99

**HOLLIDAY, MICKEY R** **LEBANON, OH** **YOB 1993**  
**HoP** on 4/24/2019  
**FINED: \$200**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 iac 7-3-13(b) While driving WISH UPON A ROCK in the 10th race on 4/24/2019, driver Mickey Holliday did whip using other than wrist action.

**LONG, WAYNE L** **CAMDEN, DE** **YOB 1983**  
**RcR** on 4/24/2019  
**FINED: \$200**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Driver Wayne Long is fined \$200 for whipping causing visible welts on PUDDIN N PIE in the 3rd race on 4/24/2019 at Rosecroft Raceway. COMAR: 09.10.03.03 A (14)

**RIGGLE, MATTHEW L** **BREMEN, IN** **YOB 1981**  
**HoP** on 4/24/2019  
**FINED: \$200**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving HOLY CHIP in the ninth race on 4/24/2019, driver Matthew Riggle did whip using other than wrist action.

**SMITH, TREVOR GENE** **WASHINGTON CH, OH** **YOB 1996**  
**MVR** on 4/26/2019  
**FINED: \$300**

**DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/1/2019 THRU 5/3/2019**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Scioto Downs Driver TREVOR SMITH is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) , and issued and a three day driving suspension on 5/1/2019, 5/3/2019 and 5/4/2019 for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 1 FEEL THE HEAT in the first race at Miami Valley Gaming, Mr. Smith did move more than his wrist and elbow during the stretch drive. This is Mr. Smith`s second violation within 365 in Ohio. If fine is nor paid by May 7, 2019 licensee may be suspended or license revoked by the OSRC

**SMITHPETERS, SEAN G** **ELVERTA, CA** **YOB 1982**  
**MVR** on 4/28/2019  
**FINED: \$500**

**DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 5/7/2019 THRU 5/11/2019**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Miami Valley Gaming Due to aggravating circumstances and the egregious nature in which driver SEAN SMITHPETERS was using his whip during the final quarter the judges hereby fine Mr. Smithpeters five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued him a five day driving suspension beginning on Tuesday May 7, 2019 through Saturday May 11, 2019 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(b). While driving No. 1 R U MACHIN ME in the fourteenth race on April 28, 2019 at Miami Valley Gaming, Mr. Smithpeters did move his arm in an exaggerated manner and used more than his wrist and elbow during the final quarter. This is Mr. Smithpeters's first such violation of the whipping rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. If fine is not paid by April 15, 2019 licensee may be suspended or license revoked by the OSRC

<b>ATER, KYLE</b> MVR on 4/26/2019 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>CLARKSBURG, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1976</b>
<b>BATES, BRANDON L</b> HoP on 4/19/2019 <b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>	<b>MONROE, IN</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1975</b>
<b>BEACHY, HENRY E</b> Nfld on 4/24/2019 <b>HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b>	<b>WOOSTER, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1959</b>
<b>BICKMORE, RANDY L</b> PRc on 5/2/2019 <b>LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN</b>	<b>SCARBOROUGH, ME</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>CROMER, DON R</b> PPk on 4/24/2019 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>POMPANO BEACH, FL</b>	<b>YOB 1960</b>
<b>DAVIS, HOWARD E JR</b> RcR on 4/28/2019 <b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>	<b>HARTLY, DE</b> DRIVING - 4 DAYS, 5/2/2019 THRU 5/5/2019 HORSE PLACED 7	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>DE SIMONE, JOHN S JR.</b> MR on 4/24/2019 <b>OTHER</b>	<b>KIAMESHA LAKE, NY</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>DUCHARME, GEORGE G</b> VD on 4/27/2019 <b>FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK</b>	<b>NORFOLK, MA</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1961</b>
<b>EATON, MARK W</b> PRc on 4/29/2019 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>CUMBERLAND, RI</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/1/2019 THRU 5/3/2019	<b>YOB 1994</b>
<b>FOSTER, RUSSELL H</b> Har on 4/30/2019 <b>FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED</b>	<b>CORDOVA, MD</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1989</b>
<b>KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K</b>	<b>LEBANON, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1978</b>

**MVR on 4/29/2019** FINED: \$250  
**INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK**

**KING, LARRY D** **WILLSHIRE, OH** **YOB 1942**  
**HoP on 4/19/2019** FINED: \$200  
**LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED**

**MCELHINEY, SHEENA L** **ELLINGTON, CT** **YOB 1983**  
**PRc on 4/26/2019** FINED: \$250  
**OTHER**

**MERRILL, BENSON C** **WINDSOR, ME** **YOB 1990**  
**PRc on 4/29/2019** FINED: \$50  
**LATE DRIVER CHANGE**

**MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD** **NORTHFIELD, OH** **YOB 1978**  
**Mea on 4/20/2019** FINED: \$400  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**  
**Mea on 4/20/2019** FINED: \$400  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**  
**Mea on 4/29/2019** FINED: \$400  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**

**MILBY, FRANKLIN D** **CORDOVA, MD** **YOB 1978**  
**RcR on 4/28/2019** FINED: \$100  
**LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN**

**MILLER, BRETT A** **JOBSTOWN, NJ** **YOB 1973**  
**MVR on 4/29/2019** FINED: \$100  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**MYERS, MICHAEL P** **WILLIAMSPORT, OH** **YOB 1966**  
**Nfld on 4/17/2019** FINED: \$250  
**OTHER**

**NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR** **BOCA RATON, FL** **YOB 1966**  
**PcD on 4/29/2019** FINED: \$200  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**RUSH, DARRELL** **DUNKIRK, OH** **YOB 1963**  
**Nfld on 4/24/2019** FINED: \$100  
**OTHER**

**SILVA, PAUL A** **MASON, NH** **YOB 1954**  
**PRc on 4/18/2019** DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 4/24/2019 THRU 4/26/2019  
HORSE PLACED 5  
**OTHER**

**SWITZER, KEVIN P JR** **CUMBERLAND, ME** **YOB 1987**  
**Scar on 4/21/2019** FINED: \$100  
**FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL**

**TAGGART, SHANE J** **SCARBOROUGH, ME** **YOB 1978**  
**Scar on 4/21/2019** FINED: \$100



**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

<b>THOMPSON, JASON E</b> RcR on 4/24/2019 <b>FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE</b>	<b>HARTLEY, DE</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1993</b>
<b>TISA, KENNETH S</b> RcR on 4/24/2019 <b>HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b>	<b>MULLICA HILL, NJ</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1965</b>
<b>WATSON, WALLACE R</b> PRc on 4/26/2019 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>CUMBERLAND, ME</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/6/2019 THRU 5/8/2019	<b>YOB 1970</b>
<b>WEAVER, ROSY E</b> Nfld on 4/24/2019 <b>OTHER</b>	<b>BEACH CITY, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1986</b>
<b>WRENN, RONNIE H JR.</b> MVR on 4/26/2019 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>STOW, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1986</b>